

No. 16-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE C. ARTIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
TODD S. KIM
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General
DONNA M. MURASKY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
D.C. OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
todd.kim@dc.gov

January 4, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ... | 5 |
| I. The Question Is Not Sufficiently Recurring To Warrant Review, Nor Is There An Entrenched Split | 6 |
| II. The Question Is Not Important Enough To Warrant Review And Does Not Implicate Any Significant Federal Interest..... | 10 |
| III. The Decision Below Is Correct | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chardon v. Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 328 P.3d 56 (Cal. 2014)..... | 7, 8, 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>Enochs v. Lampasas Cty.</i> , 641 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Glynn v. Wilson Med. Ctr.</i> , 762 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Goodman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2010)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Harris v. O'Brien</i> , Nos. 86218, 86323, 2006 WL 73452 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harter v. Vernon</i> , 532 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. Ct. App.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Huang v. Ziko</i> , 511 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Vertrue Inc. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... | 1, 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>Juan v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 N. Mar. I. 322 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 1 |
| <i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v.</i> <i>Dresser Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Erie Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 59 N.E.3d 725 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 598 S.E.2d 125 (N.C. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 1 |
| <i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 957 A.2d 984 (Md. 2008)..... | 7, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 6234(e)(2)..... | 13 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6255(f)(1)-(2)..... | 13 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6503(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 1, 6, 7, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)..... | 1, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(e)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 | 3 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 4000(c) | 13 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 4308(c) | 13 |
| Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, § 310, 104 Stat. 5089 | 1 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.54 | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 2-381.01 | 3 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-1-115..... | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 7, 10 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860 | 12 |
| American Law Institute, <i>Study of the</i> <i>Division of Jurisdiction Between State</i> <i>and Federal Courts</i> (1969)..... | 13, 14 |
| Thomas M. Mengler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Congress</i> <i>Accepts Supreme Court’s Invitation to</i> <i>Codify Supplemental Jurisdiction,</i> <i>74 Judicature</i> 213 (1991)..... | 13, 14 |
| Complaint, <i>Artis v. District of Columbia,</i> No. 11-2241 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2011)..... | 3 |
